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Picture section
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Bildteil
mit Anwendungs- und Funktionsbeschreibungen
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avec description des applications et des fonctions
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Sezione illustrata
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Seccidn de ilustraciones
con descripcion de aplicacion y descripcion funcional
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Parte com imagens
explicativas contendo descrigao operacional e funcional
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Beeldgedeelte
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med anvendelses- og funktionsbeskrivelser
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Bilddel
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Kuvasivut
kaytto- ja toimintakuvaukset

i

TuAua eIKévwy
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Resim bolimii
Uygulama ve fonksiyon agiklamalari ile birlikte

i

Obrazova ¢ast
s popisem aplikaci a funkci

i

Obrazova ¢ast's popisom aplikacii a funkcii

i

Czes¢ rysunkowa z opisami zastosowania i dziatania

i

Képes részalkalmazasi- és mikodési leirasokkal

i

Del slikez opisom uporabe in funkcij

i

Dio sa slikamasa opisima primjene i funkcija

N

Attéla dala ar lietoSanas un funkciju aprakstiem

i

Paveikslélio dalissu vartojimo instrukcija ir funkcijy apraymais
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Pildiosa kasutusjuhendi ja funktsioonide kirjeldusega
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Secventa de imagine cu descrierea utilizarii si a functionarii
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Text section with Technical Data, important Safety and Working Hints
and description of Symbols

Textteil mit Technischen Daten, wichtigen Sicherheits- und Arbeitshinweisen
und Erklérung der Symbole.

Partie textuelle avec les données techniques, les consignes importantes de sécurité et de travail ainsi que
I'explication des pictogrammes.

Sezione testo con dati tecnici, importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza e sull‘utilizzo,
spiegazione dei simboli.

Seccion de texto con datos técnicos, indicaciones importantes de seguridad y trabajo y explicacion de los simbolos.

Parte com texto explicativo contendo Especificagdes técnicas, Avisos de seguranga e de operacgdo e a Descrigdo
dos simbolos.

Tekstgedeelte met technische gegevens, belangrijke veiligheids- en arbeidsinstructies en verklaring van de
symbolen.

Tekstdel med tekniske data, vigtige sikkerheds- og arbejdsanvisninger
og symbolforklaring.

Tekstdel med tekniske data, viktige sikkerhets- og arbeidsinstruksjoner
og forklaring av symbolene.

Textdel med tekniska informationer, viktiga sékerhets- och anvandningsinstruktioner
samt symbolférklaringar.

Tekstisivut: tekniset tiedot, tarkeat turvallisuus- ja tyéskentelyohjeet
seka merkkien selitykset.

TUAMO KEIYEVOU PE TEXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKE, ONUAVTIKEG UTTOdEIEEIG ao@aAgiag
Kal Epyaoiag Kal €§fynan Twy ouhBOAwY.

Teknik bilgileri, 6nemli glivenlik ve calisma agiklamalarini ve de sembollerin aciklamalarini
iceren metin bolimu.

Textova ¢ast s technickymi daty, duleZitymi bezpecnostnimi a pracovnimi pokyny
a s vysvétlivkami symboll

Textova €ast' s technickymi datami, délezitymi bezpe€nostnymi a pracovnymi pokynmi
a s vysvetlivkami symbolov

Cze$¢ opisowa z danymi technicznymi, waznymi wskazéwkami dotyczgcymi bezpieczenstwa i pracy oraz
objasnieniami symboli.

Sz6veges rész miszaki adatokkal, fontos biztonsagi- és munkavégzési utmutatasokkal, valamint a szimbolumok
magyarazata.

~
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Del besedila s tehniénimi podatki, pomembnimi varnostnimi opozorili in delovnimi navodili
in pojasnili simbolov.

~
w

Dio Stiva sa tehni¢kim podacima, vaznim sigurnosnim i radnim uputama
i objasnjenjem simbola.

~
»

Teksta dala ar tehniskajiem parametriem, svarigiem drosibas un darbibas noradijumiem,
simbolu atsifréjumiem.

~
({=]

Teksto dalis su techniniais duomenimis, svarbiomis saugumo ir darbo instrukcijomis
bei simboliy paaiskinimais.

Tekstiosa tehniliste naitajate, oluliste ohutus- ja t66juhenditega
ning siimbolite kirjeldustega.

TeKkcTOBbIV pasgen, BKITIOYAIOLLMI TEXHUYECKMNE AaHHbIE, BaXKHble pekomeHgaumm no 6esonacHocT 1
3KcnnyaTtaumu, a Takke onnucaHue ncnonb3yemMblX CUMBOJIOB.
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YacT € TEKCT C TEXHUYECKV AAHHW, BaXHW yKa3aHusa 3a 6e3onacHocT u pabota
N pasdCHeHne Ha CMMBOUTe.

Portiune de text cu date tehnice, indicatii importante privind siguranta si modul de lucru
si descrierea simbolurilor.

TekcTyaneH aen co TeXHWYKN KapaKTepUCTUKK, BaxxHn 6es3begHocH 1 paBGoTHM ynaTtcTea
1 objacHyBake Ha cumbonuTe.

TeKkcToBa YacTMHA 3 TEXHIYHUMW AaHVUMU, BaXTUBMMM BKa3iBkaMu 3 TexHikv Besneku Ta ekcnnyartauii
i NOACHEHHSAM CUMBONIB.
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V Remove the battery pack
‘ before starting any work on

the machine.
Vor allen Arbeiten an der
Maschine den Wechselakku
herausnehmen
Avant tous travaux sur la machine retirer
I'accu interchangeable.
Prima di iniziare togliere la batteria dalla
macchina.
Retire la bateria antes de comenzar cualquier
trabajo en la maquina.
Antes de efectuar qualquer intervengéo na
maquina retirar o bloco acumulador.
Voor alle werkzaamheden aan de machine
de akku verwijderen.
Ved arbejde inden i maskinen, ber batteriet
tages ud.
Ta ut vekselbatteriet for du arbeider pa
maskinen
Drag ur batteripaket innan arbete utféres pa
maskinen.
Tarkista pistotulppa ja verkkojohto
mahdollisilta vauriolta. Viat saa korjata vain
alan erikoismies.
Mpwv ané k&Be epyacia o pnxavr
APAIPELTE TNV AVTAAAGKTIKT) HraTapia.
Aletin kendinde bir calisma yapmadan 6nce
kartus akuyu cikarin.
Pred zahajenim veskerych praci na vrtacim
Sroubovaku vyjmout vyménny akumulator.
Pred kazdou pracou na stroji vymenny
akumulator vytiahnut.
Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek prac
na elektronarzedziu nalezy wyja¢ wktadke
akumulatorowa.
Karbantartas, javitas, tisztitas, stb. elétt az
akkumulatort ki kell venni a késziilékbol.
Pred deli na stroju izvlecite izmenljivi
akumulator.
Prije svih radova na stroju izvaditi bateriju za
Zamjenu.
Pirms masinai veikt jebkada veida apkopes
darbus, ir jaiznem ara akumulators.
Prie$ atlikdami bet kokius darbus jrenginyje,
iSimkite kei¢iamg akumuliatoriy.
Enne kéiki téid masina kallal vétke vahetatav
aku vélja.
BbIHBTE aKKyMynsSiTOp M3 MaluWHbLI NEpea
NPOBEAEHNEM C HEN KaknX-nM6o
MaHUNYNSLAIA.
Mpepau 3anoyBaHe Ha KakBUTO € Aa e pabotn
no MaluMHaTa u3BageTe akymynatopa.
Scoateti acumulatorul nainte de a-incepe
orice interventie pe masina.
OrcTpaHete ja 6atepujata npea aa
3arnoyHeTe Aa ja KopUCTUTE MallmHaTa.

MNepep 6yab-sikuMu poboTamu Ha MaLLWHi
BUMHATYM 3MiHHY akyMynsiTopHy 6atapeto.
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Unlock
Entriegeln.
Débloquer.
Sbloccare.
Desbloquear.
Solte.
Ontgrendelen.
Las op.

Apne forriglingen.
Sparra upp.
Vapauta kierukka.
ATTacQaAioTE.
Kilidi agin.
Odblokuijte.
Odblokuijte.
Odblokowac.
Oldja ki a reteszt.
Odpahniti.

Move cable by hand in the pipe until the blockage.
Spirale von Hand bis zum Widerstand in das Rohr einfiihren.

Introduire la vrille dans le tuyau manuellement, jusqu'a trouver
I'obstruction.

Inserire la spirale manualmente nel tubo, fino ad incontrare la
resistenza.

Insertar la espiral en el tubo a mano hasta el tope.

Introduza o cabo a mao no tubo até ao blogueio.

Spiraal handmatig tot aan de weerstand in de buis schuiven.
Far manuelt spiralen ind i reret indtil modstanden.

For spiralen for hand inn i reret til blokkeringen.

Skjut for hand in spiralen i roret tills du stoter pa motstand.
Vie kierukka kasin putkeen vastukseen asti.

Eiodyete Tn oTrEipa pe 10 x€pI 0TO CWARVa, £wg va BPEiTe
avTigTaon.

Spirali elinizle borudaki tikanik yeri hissedinceye kadar borunun
icine surdn.

Spiralu zavadéjte rukou do trubky tak daleko, dokud nepocitite
odpor.

Lock
Verriegeln.
Bloquer.
Bloccare.
Bloquear.
Feche.
Vergrendelen.
Las.

Las forriglingen.
Sparra.

Lukitse kierukka.
Ao@ohioTe.
Kilitleyin.
Zablokuijte.
Zablokuijte.
Zablokowac.
Zarja a reteszt.
Zapahniti.

Deblokirati.
Atblokét.
ISjunkite fiksavimo mygtuka.
Tehke lukust lahti.
Pasbnokviposka.
Orknitoyete.
Deblocati.
[la ce oTBOPY.
Po36nokyBaHHs.
il

Spiralu rukou zavadzaite do rary dovtedy, kym nepocitite odpor.
Woprowadzi¢ recznie spiralg do rury az do zetknigcie sie z
oporem.

Helyezze a spiralt kézzel ellenéllasig a csébe.

Spiralo ro¢no napeljati v cev do upora.

Spiralu rukom uvesti u cijev do otpora.

Manuali ievadtt spirali caurulé, l1dz ir jitama pretestiba.
Spiralg rankomis jveskite j vamzdj ir stumkite jg, kol pajusite
pasipriesinima.

Sisestage spiraal kasitsi torusse kuni takistuseni.

BeeauTte cnvipanb B TpyGy BPy4HYto 4O yropa.

Bkapaiite cnmpanara pb4HO o ynop B Tpbbara.

Introduceti manual spirala in teava pana la obstacol.

Cnupanara co paka Aa ce BoBneye A0 LieBKaTa ce JoAeka He
Ce npeausBuKa oTnop.

Beepitb cnipanb B TpyGy Bpy4Hy A0 yropy.
Aaglia dupin in 5 sl 3T 05 Slal) 3

Blokirati.
Noblokét.
Uzfiksuokite.
Lukustage.
Ddukcauums.
BakntoyeTe.
Blocati.

[a ce 3atBopwm.
Pikcalis.




Switch on - cable rotates. Eventual change the direction of rotation
or move machine back and forth.

Einschalten - Spirale dreht sich. Eventuell Drehrichtung andern
oder Gerat vor und zuriick bewegen.

Mettre en marche - la vrille commence a tourner. Eventuellement
invertir la direction de rotation ou mouvoir I'appareil avant et arriere.
Accendere - la spirale inizia a girare. Invertire eventualmente la
direzione di rotazione o muovere |'apparecchio avanti ed indietro.
Activar - La espiral gira. Es posible que tenga que cambiar el
sentido de giro o mover el dispositivo hacia delante y hacia atras.
Ligue - a espiral gira. Eventualmente mude a diregéo da rotagéo ou
mova o aparelho para a frente e para tras.

Inschakelen — spiraal draait. Zo nodig draairichting wijzigen of
apparaat vooruit en terug bewegen.

Teend - spiralen drejer sig. Drejeretningen aendres eventuelt eller
maskinen bevaeges frem og tilbage.

Sla pa - Spiralen dreier seg. Eventuelt endre rotasjonsretningen
eller bevege apparatet fram og tilbake.

Starta - spiralen roterar. Andra eventuellt rotationsriktningen och for
maskinen fram och tillbaka.

Kaynnista - kierukka pydrii. Tarvittaessa muuta pyérintdsuuntaa tai
liikuta laitetta edestakaisin.

EvepyotroiioTe - n oTreipa mepioTpé@eTal. Evoexouévwg aAAaeTe T
QOPA TTEPITTPOPNAG 1 KIVEITE TO UNXAvVNUA TTPOG Kal oW

Calistirin - Spiral ddnmeye baslar. Gerekirse donme yoniini
degistirin veya aleti ileri ve geri hareket ettirin.

Zapnéte - spirala se toci. Pfipadné zménte smér otaceni nebo
pfistrojem pohnéte dopfedu a nazpét.

Switch off. ATTEVEPYOTTOINTTE.
Ausschalten. Kapatin.

Arréter. Vypnéte.
Spegnere. Vypnite.
Desactivar. Wytaczy¢.
Desligue. Kapcsolja ki.
Uitschakelen. I1zklopiti.

Sluk. Iskljugiti.

Sla av. Izslegt.

Stéang av. 1$junkite.

Sammuta. Lilitage valja.
Unlock (1), move cable back in the machine (2)

Entriegeln (1), Spirale in Geréat zurlickschieben (2).

Débloquer (1), pousser la vrille a l'intérieur de I'appareil (2).
Sbloccare (1), spingere la spirale all'interno dell'apparecchio (2).
(E;e)sbloquear (1), empuijar la espiral hacia atras en el dispositivo

Solte (1), mova a espiral para tras no aparelho.
Ontgrendelen (1), spiraal terug in het apparaat schuiven (2).
Las op (1), skub spiralen tilbage i maskinen (2).

Apne forriglingen (1), Skyv spiralen tilbake i apparatet (2).
Sparra upp (1), skjut tillbaka spiralen in i maskinen (2).
Vapauta kierukka (1), tydnna se takaisin laitteeseen (2).
Atrac@ahioTe (1), wBroTe TN oTTEipa Péoa oTo PNxavnua (2).
Kilidi agin (1), spirali aletin icine geri itin (2).

Odblokujte (1), spiralu zasurite zpét do pfistroje (2).
Odblokujte (1), $piralu zasurite spat do pristroja (2).
Odblokowac¢ (1), ponownie wsuna¢ spirale do urzadzenia (2).
Oldja ki a reteszt (1), tolja vissza a spiralt a készilékbe (2).

Zapnite - $pirala sa toci. Pripadne zmerite smer otacania alebo
pristrojom pohnite smerom dopredu a naspét.

Wigczy¢ — spirala sie obraca. Ewentualnie zmieni¢ kierunek obrotu
lub poruszy¢ urzadzenie do przodu i do tytu.

Kapcsolja be — a spiral forog. Esetleg valtoztassa meg a
forgasiranyt vagy mozgassa a késziiléket el6re-hatra.

Vklopiti - spirala se vrti. Eventualno spremeniti smer vrtenja ali
napravo premikati naprej in nazaj.

Ukljuciti - spirala se okre¢e. Eventualno smjer okretanja promijeniti
ili uredaj pomjerati naprijed i nazad.

leslégt - spirale griezas. NepiecieSamibas gadijuma maintt
grieSanas virzienu vai kustinat iekartu uz prieksu vai atpakal.
liunkite — spiralé sukasi. Jei reikia, pakeiskite sukimosi kryptj arba
pajudinkite prietaisg pirmyn ir atgal.

Lulitage sisse - spiraal podrleb. Seejarel muutke pddrlemissuunda
vdi liigutage seadet edasi-tagasi.

BkntoyeHuwe — cnuparnb Bpaluaetes. [py HeoGXoaMMOoCTH U3MeHUTe
HanpaeneHve BpalleHns unu nepemelLaiite npubop Bnepea/Hasag.
Bxkntoverte - cnupanara ce 3aBbpTa. EBeHTyanHo npomeHeTe
rocokata Ha BbpTeHe UNu [BUXKETE ypeaa Hanpep 1 Hasag.

Porniti dispozitivul - spirala se roteste. Eventual modificati sensul de
rotatie sau deplasati aparatul inainte si inapoi.

[la ce Bkny4w - cnupanara ce BpTW. EBEHTyanHo aa ce cMeHu
MpaBeLoT Ha BpTeHEe v anatkara fja ce ABWXM Hanpea-Hasag.
BkntoueHHs - cnipanb obepTaeTbest. Mpu HeobXiAHOCTi 3MiHITL
Hanpsim 06epTaHHsi abo nepecyBaliTe NpUCTPIit Bnepea/Hasas.
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Jalally LU
OTKnoYeHME.
Wakntoyete.
Opriti dispozitivul.
[a ce ucknyun.
BuMKHEHHS.
Sl

Odpahniti (1), spiralo potisniti nazaj v napravo (2).

Deblokirati (1), spiralu u uredaju gurnuti nazad (2).

Atbloket (1), iebidit spirali atpakal iekarta (2).

ISjunkite fiksavimo mygtuka (1), spirale sustumkite atgal |
prietaisg (2).

Tehke lukust lahti (1), likake spiraal tagasi seadmesse (2).
PasbnokvpyiTe (1), cnupans BBeanTe 0bpaTtHO B Npnbop (2).
Orkntovete (1), BbpHeTe cnupanata obpaTHo B ypeaa (2).
Deblocati (1), impingeti spirala inapoi in aparat (2).

éa) ce otBOpYM (1), cNpanarta Aa ce NoBneye Hasaf BO anatkara

Pos6nokyiite (1), cnipanb BBeAiTb Ha3az B NPUCTPIl (2).
A(2) Sl G alall ) s slall Aal 3 o8 o(1)



Change cable.
Spirale wechseln.
Remplacer la vrille
Sostituire la spirale.
Sustituir la espiral.
Troque a espiral.
Spiraal vervangen.
Udskift spiralen.
Skift spiral.

Byta spiral.

Vaihda kierukka.
AMN\GCeTE TN OTTEIPQ.
Spirali degistirin.
Vymérite spiralu.
Vymeiite Spiralu.
Wymieni¢ spirale.
Cserélje ki a spiralt.
Zamenjati spiralo.
Spiralu promijeniti.
Nomaintt spirali.
Pakeiskite spirale.
Vahetage spiraal.
3ameHa cnvpany.
CwmeHeTe cnupanarta.
Schimbare spirala.

[a ce cmeHn cnupanara.

3amiHa cnipani.

sl Jasiad

jAIOO N

1

Pull cable by hand from the machine.
Spirale von Hand herausziehen.
Extraire la vrille manuellement.
Estrarre la spirale manualmente.
Sacar la espiral a mano.
Remova a espiral a mao.
Spiraal handmatig uittrekken.
Traek manuelt spiralen ud.

Trekk ut spiralen for hand.

Dra ut spiralen for hand.

Veda kierukka kasin ulos.
ByaArte Tn oTreipa e 10 XEp!I.
Spirali elinizle gekip ¢ikartin.
Spiralu vytahnéte rukou.

Spiralu vytiahnite rukou.
Recznie wyjac spirale.

Huzza ki kézzel a spiralt.
Spiralo ro¢no izvlegi.

Overcome resistance at the end of the cable.
Widerstand am Ende der Spirale (iberwinden.
Dépasser la résistance a la fin de la vrille.
Superare la resistenza alla fine della spirale.
Sobrepasar el tope en el extremo de la espiral.
Supere a resisténcia na extremidade da espiral.

Weerstand aan het einde van de spiraal overwinnen.

Overvind modstanden ved enden af spiralen.
Overvinn blokkeringen ved enden av spiralen.
Overvinn motstandet i slutet av spiralen.

Ylita kierukan lopussa oleva vastus.
YmrepBaivete TNV avTiotaon oto TEAOG TG OTTEIPAG.
Spiralin ucundaki kabarik yeri gegin.
Prekonejte odpor na konci spiraly.

Prekonajte odpor na konci $piraly.

Pokonac¢ opdr na koncu spirali.

Kizdje le a spiral végén az ellenallast.
Preseci upor na koncu spirale.

Insert new cable.

Neue Spirale einschieben.

Insérer la nouvelle vrille en poussant.
Inserire la nuova spirale spingendo.
Introducir una nueva espiral.

Insira uma espiral nova.

Nieuwe spiraal inschuiven.

Skub den nye spiral ind.

Skyv inn ny spiral.

Skjut in den nya spiralen.

Ty6nna uusi kierukka sisaan.
QB¢iTe TN véa oTreipa yéoa.

Yeni spirali igine itin.

Zasufite novou spiralu.

Zasunte novu Spiralu.

Wsung¢ nowa spirale.

Tolja be az Uj spiralt.

Vstaviti novo spiralo.

Spiralu izvuéi rukom.
Izvilkt spirali manuali.
Rankomis iStraukite spirale.
Tédmmake spiraal kasitsi vélja.
BblIHbTE cnvpanb BpyYHyo.
MsTternete cnupanata pbyHO.
Scoateti spirala manual.
Cnwupanata aa ce 13Bneye co paka.
ButarHitb cnipanb Bpy4Hy.
L o5 ladl g 5

Otpor na kraju spirale svladati.

Parvarét pretestibu spiradles beigas.

Spiralés gale esancig klidtj pasalinkite.

Uletage takistus spiraali Idpus.

lpeogonernTe cONPOTUBIEHNE HA KOHLIE Cvpany.
MpeoponeiiTe CbNPOTMBNEHNETO B Kpas Ha cnvpanara.

Scoateti pana cand este depasita ingrosarea de la capatul
spiralei.

[la ce HapMWHe MPUTUCOKOT Ha KpajoT oA crinpanara.
3ponaiite onip Yepes CTOBLLEHHS Ha KiHLI cnipani.
L0l Ales G A i) e qlis

Ugurati novu spiralu.
levietot jaunu spirali.
|stumkite nauja spirale.
Likake uus spiraal sisse.
BcraBbte HoByto cnmpans.
Bkapaiite HoBa cnupana.
Introduceti noua spirala.
[la ce BoBneYe HoBa cnvpana.
BcraBTe HoBy cnipanb.
A 0pla dadl



Open Machine (e.g. for cleaning)

Gerat 6ffnen (z.B. zum Reinigen)

Ouvrir I'appareil (par ex. pour le nettoyer)
Aprire I'apparecchio (ad es. per pulirlo)
Abrir el dispositivo (p.ej., para trabajos
de limpieza)

Abra a maquina (p. ex. para limpar)
Apparaat openen (bijv. voor de reiniging)
Abning af maskinen (f.eks. til rengaring)
Apne apparatet (f.eks. for rengjering)
Oppna maskinen (t.ex. for rengéring)

Laitteen avaaminen (esim. puhdistusta
varten)
AvOoiyeTE TO PNXavnua (Tr.X. yia
Kabapiopd)
Aletin agilmasi (6rn. temizlemek igin)
Pfistroj otevrete (napf. kvuli ¢isténi)
Pristroj otvorte (napr. kvoli Cisteniu)
Otworzy¢ urzadzenie (np. w celu
wyczyszczenia)
A készillék felnyitasa (pl. tisztitas miatt)
Napravo odpreti (npr. za ¢is¢enje)
Uredaj otvoriti (npr. zbog ¢iS¢enja)
Atvert iekartu (pieméram, lai tiritu spirali)
Atidarykite prietaisg (pvz., valydami)
Seadme lahtivétmine (nt puhastamiseks)
OTkpblBaHWe npubopa (Hanpumep, Ans
OYMCTKM)
OTBapsiHe Ha ypega (Hanp. 3a
noYncTBaHe)
Deschidere aparat (de ex. pentru
curatare)
[la ce oTBOpPU anatkata (Ha np. 3a
yncTeHE)
BigkpusaHHsa npunagy (Hanpvknag, Ans
OYMLLIEHHST)

(all JEd) Jass o) Sleall )

Attention! Cable is under high tension in the container. Remove cable
carefully from the container.

Achtung! Spirale liegt unter hoher Spannung im Behélter. Spirale
vorsichtig aus dem Behalter auswickeln.

Attention ! La vrille & l'intérieur du conteneur est sous forte tension.
Dérouler la vrille avec soin en la faisant sortir du conteneur.
Attenzione! La spirale allinterno del contenitore & sotto forte tensione.
Srotolare la spirale con prudenza facendola uscire dal contenitore.
jAtencion! La espiral estd montada a presion dentro del contenedor.
Desenrollar con cuidado la espiral del interior del contenedor.
Atencéo! A espiral estd sob alta tenséo no reservatério. Desenrole a
espiral cuidadosamente do reservatério.

Opgelet! De spiraal ligt onder hoge druk in de container. Spiraal
voorzichtig uit de container afrollen.

OBS! Spiralen ligger under hgj spaending i beholderen. Vikl forsigtigt
spiralen ud af beholderen.

OBS! Spiraler er under hayt trykk i beholderen. Spiralen ma vikles
forsiktig ut av beholderen.

Se upp! Sprialen &r mycket spand nar den ligger i behallaren. Linda
forsiktigt ut spiralen ut behallaren.

Huomio! Kierukka on séilidssé vahvan jousijannityksen alaisena. Kelaa
kierukka varovasti sailiésta ulos.

Mpoagoxn! H oteipa Bpioketal aTov TEPIEKTN UTTO UYNAN TdOM.
Z€TUNIETE T OTTEIPA ATTO TOV TTEPIEKTN TIPOTEKTIKG.

Dikkat! Spiral muhafazasinin iginde buyuk bir gerilim altindadir. Spirali
muhafazasindan dikkatlice gekerek gikartin.

Pozor! Spirdla je v zasobniku pod vysokym napétim. Spiralu opatrné
odvifite ze zasobniku.

Pozor! Spirala je v zasobniku pod vysokym napétim. Spiralu opatrne
odvirite zo zasobnika.
Uwaga! Spirala znajduje sie w pojemniku pod wysokim napieciem.
Ostroznie rozwijac spirale z pojemnika.
Figyelem! A spiral nagy fesziiltség alatt van a tartéban. Ovatosan fejtse
ki a spiralt a tartobol.
Pozor! Spirala je v posodi pod visoko napetostjo. Spiralo previdno
izvijemo iz posode.
Pozor! Spirala u spremniku je pod visokim naponom. Spiralu oprezno
odmotati iz spremnika.
Uzmanibu! Spirale tvertné ir stipri nospriegta. Uzmanigi iztit spirali no
tvertnes.
Démesio! Korpuse esantios spiralés jtempimo jéga labai didelé.
Atsargiai iSvyniokite spirale i§ korpuso.
Tahelepanu! Spiraal on hoidikus suure pinge all. Kerige spiraal
ettevaatlikult konteinerist valja.
Brumanue! Cnvpanb ynoxeHa B koHTeilHep noa 6ombLunm
HaTsxeHneM. PaamartbiBaiTe cnuparnb U3 KOHTENHEPa OCTOPOXHO.
Brumanue! Cnpanara ce Hamupa nof BUCOKO HanpexeHue B
rHeafoTo. PasmoTaBaliTe cnupanara BHUMATENHO OT THE3A0TO.
Atentie! Spirala este foarte tensionata in carcasa. Desfasurati cu
atentie spirala din carcasa.
BHumanue! Cnupanara ce Haora nog ronem HamoH BO pe3epBoapoT.
Cnupanara BHUMaTeNHo Aa Ce 0AMOTa Of Pe3epBOapOT.
YBara! Cnipanb yknageHa B KOHTEAHEP Nif, BENWKAM HaTSrOM.
PoawmoryiiTe cnipanb i3 kKoHTeiiHepa 0bepesxHo.
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Wrap the cable carefully into the container.
Attention! Cable is under tension. Take care to avoid the cable
does not leap out from the container.

Spirale vorsichtig in den Behalter einwickeln.

Achtung! Spirale steht unter Spannung. Darauf achten, dass die
Spirale nicht wieder aus dem Behalter springt.

Rouler la vrille attentivement a I'intérieur du conteneur.
Attention ! La vrille est sous tension. Veillez a ce que la vrille ne
sorte pas du conteneur d'une maniére soudaine et violente.

Arrotolare la spirale con attenzione all'interno del contenitore.
Attenzione! La spirale & sotto tensione. Avere cura affinché la
spirale non fuoriesca dal contenitore con un movimento
improvviso e violento.

Enrollar con cuidado la espiral en el interior del contenedor.
jAtencion! La espiral estd montada a presién. Tener cuidado de
que la espiral no salga disparada desde dentro del contenedor.

Enrole a espiral cuidadosamente no reservatério.
Atencgao! O cabo esta sob tensdo. Observe que a espiral ndo
salte para fora do reservatorio.

Spiraal voorzichtig in de container oprollen.
Opgelet! Spiraal staat onder spanning. Let op dat de spiraal niet
weer uit de container springt.

Vikl forsigtigt spiralen ind i beholderen.
OBS! Spiralen star under spaending. Kontrollér, at spiralen ikke
springer ud af beholderen igen.

Spiralen skal vikles forsiktig inn i beholderen.
OBS! Spiralen star under spenning. Pass pa at spiralen ikke
springer ut av beholderen.

Linda forsiktigt in spiralen ut behallaren.
Se upp! Spiralen ar mycket spand. Se till att spiralen inte hoppar
ut ur behallaren igen.

Kelaa kierukka varovasti sailioon.
Huomio! Kierukka on jannityksen alainen. Huolehdi siita, ettei
kierukka singahda jélleen sailiosta pois.

TuNigTE TN OTTEIPO GTOV TIEPIEKTN TTPOCEKTIKA.

Mpoooyni! H omeipa Bpioketal utté Tdon. AWOTE TTIPOCOXH, WATE
va Unv TIETAYETAI N OTIEIPA OTOV TTEPIEKTN TTPOG T £EW.
Spirali muhafazasi igine dikkatlice sarin.

Dikkat! Spiral gerilim altindadir. Spiralin tekrar muhafazasi
icinden gikmamasina dikkat edin.

Spiralu opatrné navirite do zasobniku.

Pozor! Spirala je pod napétim. Dejte pozor, aby spirala
nevyskocila ze zasobniku.

Spiralu opatrne navirite do zasobnika.

Pozor! Spirala je pod napatim. Dajte pozor, aby $pirala
nevyskocila zo zasobnika.

Spiralg ostroznie zwing¢ do pojemnika.

Uwaga! Spirala jest pod napieciem. Uwaza¢, aby spirala nie
wyskoczyta ponownie z pojemnika.

Ovatosan helyezze be a spirdlt a tartba.

Figyelem! A spiral feszlltség alatt all. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a
spiral ne ugorjon ki ismét a tartobal.

Spiralo previdno uvijemo v posodo.

Pozor! Spirala je pod napetostjo. Bodite pozorni na to, da spirala
ne bo ponovno skocila iz posode.

Spiralu oprezno namotati u spremniku.

Pozor! Spirala je pod naponom. Paziti na to, da spirala ne iskoci
ponovno iz spremnika.

Uzmanigi ietit spirali tvertné.

Uzmanibu! Spirale ir nospriegta. Pieltkot, lai spirale neizléktu no
tvertnes.

Atsargiai suvyniokite spirale j korpusa.

Démesio! Spiralés jtempimo jéga labai didelé. Stebékite, kad
spiralé nei$sokty i$ korpuso.

Kerige spiraal ettevaatlikult konteinerisse.

Téhelepanu! Spiraal on pinge all. Jalgige, et spiraal ei hiippaks
uuesti konteinerist valja.

HamatbiBaiTe cnvpanb B KOHTEHEP OCTOPOXHO.

BHumaHue! Cnupanb nop HatskeHueM. Usberaite
HEKOHTPONMPYEMOTO BbICBOBOXAEHUSI CIYpanu U3 KOHTEHepa.
HaBwuBaliTe cnvpanata BHUMATENHO B rHE30TO.

BHumaHue! Cnupanarta e nog HanpexeHue. BHumaBaiite
cnupanarta ja He OTCKOYM OTHOBO OT FHE3[0TO.

Infasuratj spirala cu atentje in carcasa.
Atentie! Spirala este tensionata. Aveti in vedere ca spirala sa nu
sara din nou din carcasa.
Cnvpanata BHUMaTENHO Aia Ce HamoTa BO pe3epBoapor.
BHumanmne! Cnupanata e nog HanoH. [la ce BHMMaBa
cnupanarta NoBTOPHO Aa He OTCKOKHE Of pe3epBoapoT.
HamorTyitTe cnipanb B KOHTEHEP 0GEPEXHO.
Yeara! Cnipanb nig HaTarom. YHuKanTe HEKOHTPONbOBaHOMO
BUBINbHEHHS Cripani 3 KOHTelHepa.
) csle sl (G yiay g jlall caly 8
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TECHNICAL DATA DRAIN CLEANER

Production code...

No-load speed ..
Cable.............
Cable length ..
Battery voltage..
Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (2.0 Ah
Recommended ambient operating temperature..
Recommended battery types....

)

Recommended Charger...........ccouoivieiiiieneeeeeee e e

Noise/vibration information

Measured values determined according to EN 62841.
Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the tool are:
Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A)) ....
Sound power level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A))
Wear ear protectors!

Total vibration values (vector sum in the three axes) determined
according to EN 62841.

Vibration emission value an
Uncertainty K=

WARNING

M12 BDC6 M12 BDC8
4569 30 03... ... 4569 41 03...
...000001-999999 ...000001-999999
i .0-500 min"!

.. 0-500 min"!

The vibration and noise emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardized test
given in EN 62841 and may be used to compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration and noise emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However if the tool is used for different
applications, with different accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration and noise emission may differ. This may significantly

increase the exposure level over the total working period.

An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration and noise should also take into account the times when the tool is switched off or
when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may significantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of vibration and/or noise such as: maintain the tool and

the accessories, keep the hands warm, organization of work patterns.

E WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions,
illustrations and specifications provided with this power
tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

A DRAIN CLEANER SAFETY WARNINGS

Only grasp the rotating cable with gloves recommended by
the manufacturer. Latex or loose fitting gloves or rags can
become wrapped around the cable and may result in serious
personal injury.

Do not allow the cutter to stop turning while the cable is
turning. This can overstress the cable and may cause twisting,
kinking or breaking of the cable and may result in serious
personal injury.

Use latex or rubber gloves inside the gloves recommended
by the manufacturer, goggles, face shields, protective
clothing, and respirator when chemicals, bacteria or other
toxic or infectious substances are suspected to be in a
drain line. Drains may contain chemicals, bacteria and other
substances that may cause burns, be toxic or infectious or may
result in other serious personal injury.

Practice good hygiene. Do not eat or smoke while handling
or operating the tool. After handling or operating drain
cleaning equipment, use hot, soapy water to wash hands
and other body parts exposed to drain contents. This will
help reduce the risk of health hazards due to exposure to toxic
or infectious material.

Only use the drain cleaner for the recommended drain
sizes. Using the wrong size drain cleaner can lead to twisting,
kinking or breaking of the cable and may result in personal
injury.

Inspect cable for wear and damage before use. Replace a
worn or damaged cable before using the drain cleaner.

Do not twist, kink or over bend cables. Breaking of the cable
may result in serious personal injury.

Inspect the drain to be cleaned before use. If possible,
determine the access point(s) to the drain, the size(s) and
length(s) of the drain, distance to mainlines, the nature of the

blockage, presence of drain cleaning chemicals or other
chemicals, etc. If chemicals are present in the drain, it is
important to understand the specifi ¢ safety measures required
to work around those chemicals. Contact the chemical
manufacturer for required information.

If needed, place protective covers in the work area. The
drain cleaning process can be messy.

Make sure cable is fully retracted outside of the drain
cleaner. This will prevent whipping at start up.

Determine if the drain cleaner can be placed within 15 cm
of the drain opening. If not, the drain opening will need to
be extended using a similar size pipe and fi ttings. Improper
cable support may cause twisting, kinking or breaking of the
cable.

Place the drain cleaner at a distance not greater than

15 cm from drain opening. Greater distances can cause
control problems leading to twisting, kinking or breaking of the
cable.

One person must control both the trigger switch and cable.
Do not operate the drain cleaner in reverse rotation except
as described in this manual. Operating in reverse can result
in cable damage and is used to back the tool out of blockages.
Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry important
information. If unreadable or missing, contact a MILWAUKEE
service facility for a free replacement.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING INSTRUCTIONS

Use protective equipment. Always wear safety glasses when
working with the machine. The use of protective clothing is
recommended, such as dust mask, protective gloves, sturdy
non-slip footwear, helmet and ear defenders.

The dust produced when using this tool may be harmful to
health. Do not inhale the dust. Wear a suitable dust protection
mask.

Do not machine any materials that present a danger to health
(e.g. asbestos).

Switch the device off immediately if the insertion tool stalls! Do
not switch the device on again while the insertion tool is stalled,
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as doing so could trigger a sudden recoil with a high reactive
force. Determine why the insertion tool stalled and rectify this,
paying heed to the safety instructions.

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the
machine.

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household refuse
or by burning them. Milwaukee Distributors offer to retrieve old
batteries to protect our environment.

Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects (short
circuit risk).

Use only System M 12 chargers for charging System M 12
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.

Never break open battery packs and chargers and store only in
dry rooms. Keep dry at all times.

Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under extreme
load or extreme temperatures. In case of contact with battery
acid wash it off immediately with soap and water. In case of eye
contact rinse thoroughly for at least 10 minutes and
immediately seek medical attention.

Warning! To reduce the risk of fire, personal injury, and product
damage due to a short circuit, never immerse your tool, battery
pack or charger in fluid or allow a fluid to flow inside them.
Corrosive or conductive fluids, such as seawater, certain
industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach containing products,
etc., can cause a short circuit.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The Drain Cleaner is a hand held drain cleaning machine used
to clean secondary drain lines, such as found in kitchens,
bathrooms and utility rooms.

Do not use this product in any other way as stated for normal
use.

EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY _

We declare as the manufacturer under our sole responsibility
that the product described under “Technical Data” fulfills all the
relevant regulations and the directives 2011/65/EU (RoHS),
2014/30/EU, 2006/42/EC, and the following harmonized
standards have been used:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-21:2019

EN 55014-1:2017+A11:2020

EN 55014-2:2015

EN IEC 63000:2018

Winnenden, 2021-02-23
[losandl i

Alexander Krug C €
Managing Director

Authorized to compile the technical file
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Stralte 10

71364 Winnenden

Germany

GB-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We declare as the manufacturer under our sole responsibility
that the product described under “Technical Data” fulfills all the
relevant provisions of the following Regulations S.1. 2008/1597
(as amended), S.I. 2016/1091 (as amended), S.I. 2012/3032
(as amended) and that the following designated standards
have been used:

BS EN 62841-1:2015

BS EN 62841-2-21:2019

BS EN 55014-1:2017+A11:2020
BS EN 55014-2:2015

BS EN IEC 63000:2018

Winnenden, 2021-02-23

flsacd Jf
Alexandér Krug
Managing Director
Authorized to compile the technical file.
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-StralRe 10
71364 Winnenden
Germany

BATTERIES

Battery packs which have not been used for some time should
be recharged before use.

Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended exposure to
heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).

The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be kept clean.

For an optimum life-time, the battery packs have to be fully
charged, after used.

To obtain the longest possible battery life remove the battery
pack from the charger once it is fully charged.

For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 27°C
and away from moisture

Store the battery packs in a 30% - 50% charged condition
Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION LI-ION BATTERY

The battery pack has overload protection that protects it from
being overloaded and helps to ensure long life.

Under extreme stress the battery electronics switch off the
machine automatically. To restart, switch the machine off and
then on again. If the machine does not start up again, the
battery pack may have discharged completely. In this case it
must be recharged in the battery charger.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods

Legislation requirements.

Transportation of those batteries has to be done in accordance

with local, national and international provisions and regulations.

The user can transport the batteries by road without further

requirements.

Commercial transport of Lithium-lon batteries by third parties

is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. Transport

preparation and transport are exclusively to be carried out by

appropriately trained persons and the process has to be

accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:

+ Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and
insulated to prevent short circuit.

« Ensure that battery pack is secured against movement within
packaging.

» Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leak.

Check with forwarding company for further advice

ADDITIONAL HINTS FOR OPERATION

For normal operation see picture section.

The cable can be fed while the trigger is pulled or unpulled, but
shows better results when pulled.

Continue to feed the cable into the drain using a back and forth
motion until the obstruction is cleared.

The cable is not attached to the inner drum.

Use care to insure that it does not come out of the tool. There
is a bulb approximately 10 cm away fom the rear end of the
cable to indicate a low remaining distance.

If feeding the cable becomes difficult, the slide action cable lock
can be used to better grip and feed the cable. To lock, pull the
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slide action cable lock into the locked position. This procedure
keeps the cable rotating and will prevent binding.

NOTE: If the tool binds, release the trigger immediately.

To unbind drain cleaner:

Push the slide action cable lock into the unlocked position.
Withdraw the tool a few centimeters while in reverse to free the
cable.

Stop the tool and after the tool has come to a complete stop,
switch back to the forward direction.

CAUTION Extended operation of the tool in reverse can
cause damage to the cable and accessories.

CABLE INSTALLATION

Selecting the proper cable:

Cable Size Cable Style Pipe Diameter
@ 6 mm Bulb 30-50 mm
2 8 mm Bulb 30-60 mm

For cable installation see picture section.

WARNING! Cable is under pressure and can recoil
unexpectedly during installation, which may result in personal
injury.

To reduce the risk of injury, wear safety goggles or glasses with
side shields. Always wear leather gloves.

Grasp cable firmly. Pull out the slide action cable lock, revealing
the inner drum with cable. Firmly grasp the cable before setting
the slide action cable lock aside.

Wind the new cable into the inner drum in the arrow direction
shown on the inner drum. Fully insert the cable into the inner
drum.

Position the inner drum with cable into place. Carefully pull the
cable tip out and thread it into the slide action cable lock. Place
the slide action cable lock back on the drum before letting go of
the cable. Remove the protective cover on the cable tip and
tighten screws.

Children can fall into bucket and drown.

Keep children away from bucket with even a small amount of
liquid.

Read operator's manual. Use protective equipment.

Chemicals, bacteria and other substances that may cause
bums, be toxic or infectious may be present.

Use hot, soapy water to wash hands after handling.
Always use bucket insert to avoid damage to the drain cable

MAINTENANCE

Wash and wipe the exposed cable with a rag. Push the
exposed cable.

Before storing the drain cleaner, remove the full length of the
cable. Coil it loosely and clean.

Use only Milwaukee accessories and spare parts. Should
components need to be replaced which have not been
described, please contact one of our Milwaukee service agents
(see our list of guarantee/service addresses).

If needed, an exploded view of the tool can be ordered. Please
state the machine type printed as well as the six-digit No. on
the label and order the drawing at your local service agents or
directly at: Techtronic Industries GmbH, Max-Eyth-Stralle 10,
71364 Winnenden, Germany.
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CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting any work
on the machine.

Please read the instructions carefully before starting
the machine.

Wear gloves!

PlS]==>

Always wear goggles when using the machine.

Do not dispose electric tools, batteries/rechargeable
batteries together with household waste material.
Electric tools and batteries that have reached the end
of their life must be collected separately and returned
to an environmentally compatible recycling facility.
Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling
advice and collection point.

No-load speed
Volts

Direct current

European Conformity Mark

British Confomity Mark

DR~ l-- |

Ukraine Conformity Mark

EurAsian Conformity Mark
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